
ORDINANCE NO. 33-2020

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2020, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, FOR THE CITY
OF ABILENE; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES,
RESOLUTIONS AND PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH;
CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, the City Manager on July 6th 2020, filed a proposed budget with the
City Secretary for the fiscal year commencing October Pt, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and considered said proposed fees and
charges and made revisions of same; and,

WHEREAS, said proposed fee ordinance, as revised by the City Council, was duly
set for a public hearing ordered to be called by the City Council and held on August
13111, 2020, after due notice, as required by the Charter of the City of Abilene and
laws of the State of Texas; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART I: That the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of Abilene,
Texas is revised as set out in Exhibit “D”, attached and made a part of this
ordinance for all purposes.

PART 2: That this Schedule of Fees and Charges for the City of Abilene,
Texas shall be kept on file in the City Secretary’s office.

PART 3: That the effective date of this section shall be the first billing cycle in
October, A.D., 2020.

PASSED ON FIRST READING on the 2l day of July, 2020.

After passage on first reading, a notice of the time and place said ordinance would be given
a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the Abilene Reporter-
News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene. The same being
more than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the time designated for said hearing. After such
opportunity for the public to be heard, said ordinance was passed on its second and final
reading.
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ENIIIBIT D

202521 Budget

Fee/permit hem/Con C ii r re n I Praposed ifChanaine

Cnrifcrence Roonr Use per day
RI) I LDINC’ I NSPECTI UN Contraciors are required to register ss I Is lie Ciiy (ethic any work can cobol rIce All

current I reuses, bonds, and insurance eequsrcnscnts shall be sr place before permit is
secured Tire City does not charge a fee hr registration

Fingerorint background check 555 00
55(1 (to

Bui ldnr e Penis i Fees by Vol uatroir

Building Peimii Fee- Commercial

B;ssldsng Person Fee - Electrical

Buildstsg Pemsit Fee — Mechanical

Building Permit Fee - Plumbing

Any Bui ldiisg Pernssr svitbrn tic City of Atril cue sIsal I have a nsisrsnsuns fee of 550

Used to assess fees for new commercial. cumniercial add-nor arid alrerarrorss
Total valuali on up so 5500 ni ins’s’ sill 550 00
Total valuation 5501-52,000 550 (10 far tire first $50000 plus

Si SI) hr each addilsossal 5100 00.
or fraction Iliercof to and including

52.000(10
Total valuaboo S2.00I — $25,000 5’2 50 Icr Use firsl 52.15(1000 puss

57 00 for each addinrorsal

SI (lOll 00 or fraction Use gent. Iii
aird including 525.00000

Total valuatroes 525,001 -550,000 5333 50 far lire tirst 52500000
plus 56 00 fssr each sddsirannal

SI 000 00 sr fracir en tlrerea f, Its
arid including 550.000 00

Total valuation $50001 —$100,000 5383 50 for tire first $50,000 00

sills $500 fi,r cacti addirnonal
51.000 00 or fracisois llreresif. iu

aird isrcludsug $10000000
Total valuation $100,001 - $500,000 5633 50 for Ire first 5100.01(100

plus 51 00 for each addsiismal
Si .001100 or hactisii, ihrrieof. tsr

and uschrdi rIg 55011 1105) 110
Total valuation $500,001 -$1,000,000 52,233 50 for tire first 5500,1100 III)

plus 53 50 for each addir I issual
$1,000 00 or fraclrisn rtrerernf, to

and including Si 000,000 00
Total valuation $1,000,001 00 and up 53,983 50 for the first

$1,000,000 OIl plus 52 50 br each
astdiiinnal $1 GIlt) 1)0 or fraction

thrren
Hair Review — due at rinse of ssihnrsital Nssn-refsssrdahle — 25% of permit

fee
Minrmtsm fee $50.00
New rontmercral cn,nstruct,on — fee rncludes building. eleclrical. plnirrhsrsg. rssssfinng, See Building Permit Fees by
and rneciranical Valuation
Commercial plan reew (due at time ofsubmitial I Nors-refundable 25% of Pemsst Fee
Commercial demolition: single-story s(mcture $130.00
Cnnrmercial demolition: multiple-story stn’cture $500.00
Certificate of occupancy $100.00
Certificate of occupancy- owner to clean and show $30.00
Temporary certificate ofoccupancy $30000
Extension request for temponzy certificate of occupancy - per cetension $1,000.00
Commercial Roofing-ic roof stnrcture $100.00
Towers and satellite dishes $230 00
Commercial swimming pool $4 00 per $1000 valuation

(minimmu $18000
Minimum penis fee $50.00
Temporary service / porm pole $5000
Motors up to and including 5 Isp $5000
Motors ova’S hp $7500
NewVpp’ade senice Re-Wrrelipgades. etc I up to 200 amps $10000
NewUpg.ade senice (Re-Wire/Upgrades. etc I 201400 amps $15000
New/Upgrade senice (Re-WrreUpgrades. crc). 401 amps and up $20000
Solar panel! wind turbine installation $15000
New outlets - up soSO (plugs. ssitches. ceiling fans, etc ) $50.00
Minimum persist fee $5000
Type I - Grease hood svslcsn $7500
Tvpell-Hoods>stem L $5000
Refrigerant Svsrenr up In and including 10 ions $65 00
Refngennr Svsrenu over 10 Inns 585 00
Boilers up to and including 100.000 BTtJs $6500
Botlers ova 100.000 BTU’s $1500
Minimum permit fee 550 00

estsbrr 0 5
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E\IIIDIT F)

2t2O21 Budget

Fee/Permit Item/Cost

Special events may se added upon approval sit’ lie City Manager or his designee

Current Pronn,rd (Changing

PLANNING Board ofAditistusent Etluta’Apnlicatton Fees $10000

Planning Ordinances. Minutes,
Pulil cat i otis. Repiirts. Oilier Documents,

Maps

SuM,u isbn

YcIt I Ic Ins pusutudnsent Fees

Projects locaied witluin tim designated “infill ares” are eligible for a fe reduction of
50% in accordance with the CiR’s litfill Des elopntent Strategy This does inst apply
1° any portion of a tee that is based sn actual costs to lie City, mcli as filing plats.
pliolocopies, notifications, etc
Reports, plaits. ordtttaneea. nsaps and oliter documents are ottcn a,ilahle on the 5-10 per page
cit’s web site (www ahilenets (isv) at no charge In addit ott, any oilier actual
iii aterial costs will be assessed
Requests for the creation of naps or olbes documents not already exisaing ssIl only $15 00 per hour, plus the eogO

he atatlable based on arwlahility ofssafl’ reproduclioo andor maieñals.
Prelinstoan’ development plan No Charge
Plat. preltminan’ applicant ‘sill also he responsible for actual filing costs) $50000.
Plat. final (applicant n ill also be responsible for actual filing cnsts) $50000’
Hat, minor (applicant snil also be tesponstble for actual filing costs) $500 00’
P1st, replat (appltcant ssill also be rewonsihte for actual filittg costsl $50000’
Easement release $300 00
Thoroughfare ahsandonment (based on land value) $1,500.00’’

‘Plat fees are 5500 00 for tite first 4 lots. plus 520 00 per lot tlsereafter
‘‘ Thorougitfare ahandcititicnt fee is ttl, of the calculated land value of the ROW

area to be abandoned, based on aserage square footage value of adjacent properties,
per use most recats official Appraisal District aluatiisti Mitiinitint fee is 5 1.500 00
Any porttott over the m ittimum fee is re funduthl e if tltc attstidtttinsctst is not approved

Street itasne change (applicant also responsible for notification costs) $10000
Proportionality appeal $50000
Sidewalk watver or dcvtatisitt plan $25000
Stdewslk deferral aereemetsi $10000
Miscellaneous penntt fee is for new pcnstits:ptoccececappltrattotts estatslislied by
ordinance to tie apjtl i ed until such hi utte hat a s1scctfi c fee ts estahil t shed $10000
If a case is snthdrawn or delayed at tti’ rrqttest of lie alsltltcant after notificatuons
Isave Items sent aitWor pull c non cc ins been posted, lie applicant ss ill be responsible
for tite cost of tsoti ficalions and re—posting of isistice

Sign pentsit - isillhoard (Isased on sign value) $ 500.00’
Sign pertssit — isott—hilhboard (based on sign value) $ 20000’
Sign penitit - portable $50_Do
‘Sign permit fee, other titan for portable signs, is 2 i oftlte sign value OR the -

minimuint fee noted ahos-e. witichejer is greater

Ittttcrmtt isusniess permit 00.00

Ftngerprtuttung servtces $10.00
Accident reports 56 00
Trailer inspection fee 540 00
Admin fee to gather info ( if more than 50 pagesl per hour $13.00
Arrest report per page $0.10
Certified report $1.00
CD case $0.50
Clearance letter per etier $5.00
DVD $3.00
Non-rewrtteabhe CD (CD-RI SI 00
Overhead three 20t of libor charge
Police reports per pace $010
Dasly storage fee $20 00
Daily tax SI 65

(Set In Slate Law Occutsationt Codet Towing charge Vanes by Mcle

__________________________________________

Pursuant to the Public lnfontsatten Ad. Tee Govt Code Chapter 522 2615, (a
request for a cop’ of pithlt c infertuai inn still result in lie ttttposiutnu of a charge tIm:
exceeds 540 00. tsr a ratitest to ittspect a paper record n ill result in the impos:riott of
a charge tinder 552 271 titat exceeds $10 (5(1, tue gunei un etital body shall prsss tde the
requestor ss tilt a ssTttten itemized ssatemetst that details all estimated charges that will
be imposed, including any allowable charges for labor or jtersonnel costs If an
alternative less rosily ntetltml of sics. tttg lie records is avail able, tltc statettmcnt oust
include a notice that tIme reqitestor nsa’ contact the got entntcntal body regarding the
alternative method

Planning hull Deselnhttitent Incentive

Signs

Oilier

PG I. ICE
Other

Records

Misc other permit’applicattotm stud.00

PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST

Eibibit D ‘at



a
,



C



=

C



WIt-Cl Budget

Items listed Iielow are nw’ red al tI;c actual cost of n,aicrtal s and I alsir in effect at
I ni C of sen ice Please cor.iaci 11w Street Services di’, sum at (,76-6O4 5 [or

ct;rrent prices

See City ofAh,lene Ordinance No 35-201%, Exhibit A avaulahle at
wwv abileneix gov for hsiw base trip r;iic us dciernsiuied

Cit’ Ord,nu cc Parking violations

Amounis listed below are the unsr.slnum fines, unless lwL.e, 0, .inI., ale

a lesser amount is deteniiined by lie tearing officer or municipal coon
clerk or sit desimaled depu; Parkir.g citaluons iciest betiss. include $13 LsaL
Cstiss,sl,d:si1d Fee aod $5 Chisl Safet’ Fund fee (see Mssnicipal Cosso secisosi) Fecs
suh3ecl to cIt ‘:220 iii arcordar.ce with stale law

Exceeding pasted linie limit, first offense within 3D-day period

Vote Psurkissg cUarions ,nat,siueredjdr store If) dais are ca,,sidered delinquent and
hecassie ski CC the ess,soii,sls specified above. Fines sire riot to erceal S5tthjH) far each
Ohks,se

Fec/Permit Ileni/fisci

FXlllfllT 0

Cu rrcnl Prtsnn,ed it (hansine

Strcet or Mlry Excavations

Sired Mainletianee Fee

I lot n,’ asphalt lion) act sal cost
Base Ictu. yd.) actual cost
Grade 06 actual cost
CBS—I Igallonl actual cost
Clean up (Ion) actual cost
Saw Had, actual cost
Itenas listed below are sns’oi cod at the actual cost of materials and labor in effect at
11w oinr of sen ice Please contact the Strcet Services ds,.issan at 676—6045 liar
current prices Base Cost
dl Base repair in alley -p!-amtsers d;tcl, ii 10 12 cli yth /thtctt (plitmberhackfill &
cleasstspl actual coal
“1 0ase repair in alley— plumbers ditch up to 12 cu yds thich (City backfill & actual coal
a) Bass & asphalt rcpa:t to street or alley — plumbers ditch up si 12 en vth duck
I lot nisc asptsali, inclssdcs saw blade charge Ipluoibrr’s backfill & cleanup) actual ciasi
d1 Base & asphalt repair us sired or al Icy — plmiutibet ‘s dilcb tip to 12 cmi yds ditch
Hot nil’ asphalt. includrs saw blade charge ICily backfill & cleanup) actual cost
Residential — oionttily charge

RI Singhr Fantily Residence $6.75 per non-imgaiuoti meter
MF Multifamily $600 per dwelling unit
LMI Low-Moderate Income SI 75 per non-irrigation meter
Persons who snake 505 as’ less oft/Ic sued/an fdnuilr i,sr-o,ne as ok/limed by s/se
fist’s 0//ice ofNeighborhood Services are ehgih/c to par f/se redssced Low—so
Atoderate-Ioconue (LU)) sate, Applications/br LA/I rote ,edssctio, are strsu/tah/e
at www.abiknecr.gor or call 325-437-4576.

Commercial — naonttily charge
Cl Base Trtp Rate 0.00 to4 99 $25.00
C2 Base Trip Rate 5.001° 14 91) $35.00
C3 Base Trip Rate IS 00 to 49 99 $45.00
C4 Base Trip Rate 5000(0 199 91) $55.00
CS Base Trip Rate 2000010 999 9’) $65.00
C6 Base Trip Rate 1.000 or greater $75.00

TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

TAXI/L0-4O LICENSE PERMIT Owner License Fee (Yearly) $10000
Vehicle permit IPer Vclslcle) $2500
Driver permit (Per Druverl $25.00
Replacement Fee $5 00

Paaking

Resident Only Parking Prog,am

Tree Trimming

$5.00 $25.00
Exceeding pasted tin,e limit, second offense within 30—day period $25.00 $35.00
Exceeding pasted lime limit, third offense within 30—day penod $50.00 $70.00
Exceeding posted lime limit. fourth and all subsequent offenses within 30-day period $100.00 $120.00
On an expired meter $500 $25.00
Parking in a school zone. Oral offense $2500 $45.00
Parkinse it; a school zone. second offense $5500 $7000
Parking in a school 10512. thsrd oh1nse $8000 $9500
Parkumin i:: a: ed zene $20000 $225 00
All oilier parkitig violations $2000 $4000

Boot fee $2500
Construction parking permit Per vehicle pcr day MoodayJruday $3 00
Paiking lot Irase Each space, per month varies by lot $10 Dl) to $2000
Parking meters. Per minnIe SO 10
Application fee $5000
Installation offlesident Parking Only sign, each $200.00
Resident Only Parking Penoil, each $5.00
Guest pass, each $500
Replacement Parking Permit $5.00
Administrative fee $250.00

Eihibit D -22
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EXIIIflIT I)

C ii r rent

Site plait $500 00
Minor site plait $250.00
Zoniiig deienniiiatio&verification letter $100.00
Voluntary annexation $600 00
Landmarks Commission application $5000
Appeal to City Council $250 00
Airport zoning development penuti No charge
Sidewalk waiver or deviation (site plan) $25000
Misc. Zoning-related application $100 00

202t-21 Budget

Prnoneed If Cbanslns

ZQQ Admission;
Adulis(agesl3-59) $800 $1000
Seniors (age 60+) $100 5900
Children (ages)- 12) 55 50 $700
Children under 3 Free
Group Rates; (groups of 10 or more)
Children (ages 3- 12) $450 $650
Adults (ages 13 — 59) 56 00 $8 00
Seniors (ages 60+) 55 Si) 57 50

4L%Rtc

Fee/Permit

UNbit 0-27



PASSED ON SECOND AND F[NAL READING AT A PUBLIC HEARING on the 13(11

day of August, 2020.

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY MAYOR

APPROVED:

CITXT9WY


